
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble (Chair) 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 
10 MARCH 2020 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
02 March 2020 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting(s)  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting(s).  

~ Page 1 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 a.   Tuesday, 26 November, 2019 8 - 9 

 b.   Tuesday, 11 February, 2020 10 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Oadby & Wigston Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025) 11 - 21 

 Report of the Head of Built Environment  

8.   Interception of Communications Policy Update (March 2020) 22 - 37 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

9.   Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2019/20) 38 - 41 

 Report of the Financial Services Manager  

10.   Third Sector and Community Support Funding Requests (Q3 2019/20) 42 - 50 

 Report of the Head of Community & Wellbeing  

11.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2019/20) 51 - 60 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, 
in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   Proposed Disposal of Council-Owned Land in Oadby (Exempt Report) 61 - 93 

 Report of the Trainee Solicitor  

 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

For more information, please contact: 
 

Democratic Services 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Council Offices 
Station Road, Wigston 

Leicestershire  
LE18 2DR 

 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio recordings electronically on: 

 

  

 

   

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2020/21) etc.) 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 11 

FEBRUARY 2020 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair, in the Chair 
Mrs L Kaufman Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 
 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
C Mason Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
C Raymakers Financial Services Manager 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

48.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, M L Darr, R F 
Eaton, Mrs L Eaton JP and D A Gamble. 
 
It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor Mrs L Kaufman assume the role  Vice-Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 

49.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

51.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 November 2019 be taken as 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2020/21) etc.) 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

read, confirmed and signed. 

52.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

53.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting on 26 November 2019 be 
deferred for consideration at the next standard quarterly-reporting meeting on 
10 March 2020. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The order of business be altered and taken accordingly. 

54.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration  to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 105 
- 113 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the overall Council position for 
the financial year 2019/20 at the end of the third quarter for both Revenue and Capital 
expenditure. 
 
The Committee requested that a report on absence management be provided to a future 
meeting of an appropriate Committee, in particular with a focus on sickness rates for 
Depot based staff. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

55.   DRAFT 2020/21 BUDGET (INCLUDING APPROVAL OF COUNCIL TAX) & 
MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2021/22 TO 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 5 - 
104 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to recommend to Full Council the draft 
Budget 2020/21 (including approval of Council Tax) and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(2021/22 to 2024/25). 
 
The Committee requested that further consideration at a future Committee be given to the 
proposal to generate savings from moving to a digital-only version of Letterbox, citing 
concerns that certain groups of residents in the Borough rely upon receiving a hard copy 
of the publication for information about Council services and consultations.  

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2020/21) etc.) 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The Committee also requested that an update be provided to a future meeting of Service 
Delivery Committee on the progress that has been made since the cleaning contract was 
brought back in house. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor K J Loydall JP and seconded by Councillor G A 
Boulter, proposing that in respect of recommendation A, the words “and to develop 
options on the Council’s housing stock” be deleted. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and was carried. 
 
Votes For  9 
Votes Against 1 
Abstentions  0 
 
The recommendations (as amended) were then put to the vote en bloc and it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Members recommend to Full Council: 

 
 the savings, income and growth proposals (para 3.1 – 3.7); 
 the Consolidated 2020/21 Budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (2020/21 to 2024/25); including a 2020/21 Council Tax of 
£229.50 (Band D equivalent; reflecting an increase of £5) (para 3.8 – 
3.11, and Table 6 & 7); 

 The Revenue Reserves position and the use of Reserves to meet the 
estimated budget deficit of £100,951. (section 4, and Table 8); 

 The Capital Programme for 2020/21 (and 2021/22 to 2024/25) for 
both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (section 5); 

 The Housing Revenue Account, including: 
o 2020/21 rent increase of 2.7%, giving an average weekly rent of 

£77.44; and 
o other 2020/21 specific charges increase of 2.7% (section 6) 

  The Fees & Charges for 2020/21 (section 7); 
  The Treasury Management Strategy and other related Treasury plans, 

strategies and statements (section 8); 
  The development of a Commercial Investment Strategy, that will 

include the potential to acquire and dispose of assets within a 
commercial operating environment. Such commercial activity may 
include commercial property and Private Rented Sector (residential) 
property both inside and outside of the Borough boundary. 
 

(ii) That Members note the work to date on the redevelopment of the Bushloe 
House site and the relocation of the Council’s Civic and Administrative 
Offices to the Depot (para 3.4); and 

 
(iii) That Members note the commentary given by the Chief Financial Officer in 

respect of the Robustness of the 2020/21 Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (section 9). 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.03 PM 

 
 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2020/21) etc.) 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 40. Review of Scale of 
Fees & Charges 
(2020/21) 

Further information to be 
provided before the next meeting 
of the Committee on 11 February 
2020, including the justifications 
and usage of charges i
[...]
ommittee requested that an 
update be provided to a future 
meeting of Service Delivery 
Committee on the progress that 
has been made since the 
cleaning contract was brought 
back in house. 

Due by Sep-20 

AdTh 
 

On Target 
to Complete 

This will be considered by the Service Delivery Committee at a 
future meeting provisionally scheduled on either 9 June or 10 
September 2020.  

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 10 ~

Agenda Item 5b.



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Oadby & Wigston Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025) 

Report Author(s): Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report provides an update with regard to the measures of 
success for 2019/20 relating to the issue of Empty Homes as set out 
in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Report Summary: The Corporate Plan contains two actions and associated Key 
Performance Indicators in order to enable the Council to measure its 
success. This report provides an update on both actions and 
associated Key Performance Indicators. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the contents of the report be noted; and 
B. That the Proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025) 

(set out at Appendix 1 to this report) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2861 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Teamwork
[...]
o request adoption of an Interception of 
Communications Policy. 

Report Summary: The report summarises amendments that have been made  to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and the requirement for 
the Council to adopt an Interception of Communications Policy. 

Recommendation(s): That the draft Interception of Communications Policy (as set 
out at Appendix 1 to this report) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Not applicable. 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

~ Page 22 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Appendices: 1. Draft Interception of Communications Policy (March 2020) 

 

1. Background  

1.1 The Council is a public body under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
(“the 200 Act”) which enables it, subject to the qualifying criteria being met, to undertake 
directed surveillance once that surveillance has been authorised.  

1.2 Under the legislation and the statutory guidance issued pursuant to the 200 Act, elected 
Members must have an oversight of the use of the powers c
[...]
 the material 

may alternatively be listed in the ‘Sensitive’ unused material and not disclosed to the defendant. The 

CPIA sets out exemptions to the disclosure obligation. Under section 3(6) of that Act, data must not 

be disclosed if it is material which, on application by the prosecutor, the Court concludes it is not in 

the public interest to disclose. Any communications data which comes within the scope of this 

17.0 Investigations Resulting in Criminal Proceedings 

~ Page 35 ~



 
 

13 
 

 

exemption cannot be disclosed. E.g. Material that reveals a ‘method of investigation’ is usually not 

disclosable. 

If through any of the above notification processes, an individual suspects that their communications 

data has been wrongly obtained, the IPT provides a right of redress. An individual may make a 

complaint to the IPT without the individual knowing, or having to demonstrate, that any 

investigatory powers have been used against them. 

~ Page 36 ~



 

  

 

 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council – Approved Rank Officers for IPA 2016 
 
 

Job Title 

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Head of Law and Democracy  

Chief Finance Officer  

Head of Built Environment  

Head of Community and Wellbeing  

Head of Customer Service and Transformation  

 
 

 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council – Senior Responsible Officer for IPA 2016 

 
 

Job Title 

Head of Law and Democracy  

 

 

Annex A 

~ Page 37 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Collection and Write-Off of  
Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2019/20) 

Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Financial Services Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To inform Members of the levels of outstanding debt owed to the 
Council at the end of quarter three of 2019/20 and for Members to 
approve any write-off of uncollectable debts as per the Council’s 
Financial Regulations. 

Report Summary: The current economic cli
[...]
sts billed, shortly after which the 
company went into liquidation and was dissolved. The Council has been unable to 
carry out any recovery of the money.  

~ Page 41 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Third Sector and Community Support  
Funding Requests (Q3 2019/20) 

Report Author(s): Avril Lennox MBE (Head of Community & Wellbeing) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with an update on the Third Sector Community 
Support Funding for Quarter 3 (2019/2020). 

Report Summary: The report provides Members with details of the range of funding bids 
received by the local Residents’ Forums, and information in relation to 
the performance of Citizens Advice and Helping Hands. 

Recommendation(s): A. That Members approve the 5 Residents’ Forum funding 
applications as detailed within the report; and 

B. That Members note the updates and case studies 
provided by Citizens Advice and Helping Hands. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.govluk  
 
Avril Lennox MBE (Head of Community & Wellbeing Services)  
(0116) 257 2673  
avril.lennox@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Veronika Quintyne (Community Engagement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2648 
Veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 2 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rig
[...]
 to attempt to resolve 
the issue internally, followed by mediation and finally employment tribunal. 
The role of ACAS was explained and the client was given their website address. 
 

4. Outcome:  
Case is still ongoing but client is now confident he and colleagues will succeed. 
 

5. Any unusual factors or difficulties for client:  
This is the second time the client has been made redundant in recent years. The previous 
occasion was in 2014 when Citizen’s Advice assisted in sorting out his holiday pay 
entitlement following redundancy from CIC Engineering. 
 

 
 
 

~ Page 46 ~



~ Page 47 ~

Appendix 2



~ Page 48 ~



~ Page 49 ~



~ Page 50 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards and Ethical Indicators (Q3 2019/20) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and the 
ethical indicators for quarter 3 of 2019/20. 

Report Summary: The report provides information to Members in relation to Member 
complaints, corporate and Ombudsman complaints, Freedom of In-
formation requests and Anti-Social Behaviour reports and resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)  
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk   
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics
[...]
Providing 
Information 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Actual 
2018/19 

2019/20 
Actual 

2018/19 
2019/20 

Actual 
2018/19 

2019/20 
Actual 

2018/19 
2019/20 

Anti-Social Behaviour Indicators 

 
No. of Complaints 

Registered 

Head of Community 

& Wellbeing 

6 20 16 17 18 16 24  

 
No. of Disposals from 
Registered Complaints 

2 14 18 20 10 34 13  

 No. of Complaints still Open 0 2 3 0 0 2 3  

 No Further Action - 4  0  2   

Food Safety Inspections 

BPE31 
No. of Programmed 

Inspections 

Head of Law & 

Democracy 

34 20 52 50 44 23 78  

 
No. of Programmed 

Inspections Completed 
17 8 47 29 35 40 74  

 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections Outstanding 

17 12 5 21 9 8 4  

  

 

No. of Programmed 
Inspections includes new 

registrations of which 11 were 
received in the last month of 

Q1 and have been 
programmed for inspection in 

Q2. 

 

The deficit in 
inspections 
has arisen 
due to the 

loss of a staff 
member 

combined 
with annual 

leave.  
Arrangements 

have been 

 

Inspections 
from 
previous 
Quarters 
carried out, 
plus new 
businesses 
included in 
outstanding 
Figures – 
On-going 

  

~
 P

age 59 ~



Page 8 of 8 

 

made for the 
outstanding 

inspections to 
be completed 
by the end of 

November 

support 
being 
sourced 
from Blaby 
DC   

 
 

 

~
 P

age 60 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 61 ~

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 71 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 72 ~

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 80 ~

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 89 ~

Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 90 ~

Appendix 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 92 ~

Appendix 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5a. Tuesday, 26 November, 2019
	5b. Tuesday, 11 February, 2020
	7 Oadby & Wigston Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025)

	8 Interception of Communications Policy Update (March 2020)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Interception of Communications Policy (March 2020)

	9 Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2019/20)
	10 Third Sector and Community Support Funding Requests (Q3 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Citizens Advice (Oadby & Wigston Case Studies) (November 2019)
	Appendix 2 - Helping Hands (Oadby & Wigston Case Studies) (November 2019)

	11 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2019/20)

	13 Proposed Disposal of Council-Owned Land in Oadby (Exempt Report)
	Appendix 1 - Land Disposal, Ownership & Features Plan (Land Off London Road, Oadby) (March 2020)
	Appendix 2 - Street View & Other Photographs (Land Off London Road, Oadby) (March 2020)
	Appendix 3 - Land Valuation Report (Land Off London Road, Oadby) (August 2019)
	Appendix 4 - Letter to Bray & Bray Solicitors from the Council (Land Off London Road, Oadby) (February 2020)
	Appendix 5 - Comments on Proposed Disposal (Land Off London Road, Oadby) (February 2020)
	Appendix 6 - Oadby Community Reflection Garden Proposal (Oadby Community Stakeholders) (April 2018)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 

2020 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall JP 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor 
Mrs A Lennox MBE Head of Community & Wellbeing 
C Mason Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
C Raymakers Financial Services Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

56.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor J W Boyce, as Leader of the Council, wished for Members’ gratitude be put on 
the record to the Council’s outgoing Financial Services Manager, Chris Raymakers. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, Mrs L Eaton JP, R F 
Eaton and D W Loydall. 

57.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor Miss A Kaur substituted for Councillor D W Loydall. 

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

59.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 



 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

60.    ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

60a.   TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER, 2019 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 26 November 2019 be 
noted. 

60b.   TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY, 2020 
 
Councillor G A Boulter requested that the customer satisfaction surveys and contract 
monitoring arrangements in relation to the Council’s in-house cleaning service be 
completed sooner rather than later, and before September 2020. 
 
Councillor K J Loydall JP requested that further consideration at a future meeting of the IT 
and Communications Working Group be given to the proposal of moving Letterbox to a 
digital-only version as part of wider review of the Council’s Communications Strategy. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 11 February 2020 be 
noted. 

61.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

62.   OADBY & WIGSTON EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (2020-2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 11 - 
21 of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the update with regard to the 
measures of success for 2019/20 relating to the issue of Empty Homes and to approve the 
proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025). 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted;  
(ii) The proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025) (set out at Appendix 1 

to the report) be approved; and 
(iii) The number of long-term empty homes be monitored on a quarterly-basis 

and be reported to the Service Delivery Committee as part standard 
Council Performance Update report, which is to include the compilation 
and maintenance of a Register of Empty Homes detailing: 
(a) a condition assessment for each property; 
(b) a breakdown of the type(s) of long-term empty properties; and 
(c) an indicative action plan for each property.  

 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley left the Chamber at 7:43 pm. 



 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

63.   INTERCEPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS POLICY UPDATE (MARCH 2020) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 22 - 
37 of the public agenda reports pack) which advised it of the amendments made to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and asked it to adopt the proposed 
Interception of Communications Policy (“the Policy”). 
 
Councillor K J Loydall JP requested that a hyperlink to the Communications Data Code of 
Practice (as referred to at page 26 of the public agenda reports pack) and details for the 
single point of contact (SPoC) (as referred to at page 29 of the public agenda reports 
pack) be inserted into the proposed Policy accordingly.   
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall JP, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted;  
(ii) The proposed Interception of Communications Policy (as set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report) be approved (as amended). 
 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley returned to the Chamber at 7:46 pm. 

64.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 38 - 41of the public 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the levels of outstanding debt owed to the 
Council at the end of quarter three of 2019/20 and for it to approve any write-off of 
uncollectable debts as per the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The write-off of bad debt (as set out at paragraph 6 of the report) be 

approved. 

65.   THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUNDING REQUESTS (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 42 - 
50 of the public agenda reports pack) which provided it with an update on third sector and 
community support funding at the end of quarter three of 2019/20. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The five Residents’ Forum funding applications (as set out at paragraph 

2.3 of the report) be approved; and 
(ii) The updates and case studies provided by Citizens Advice and Helping 

Hands (as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 of the report) be noted. 

66.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 51 - 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/822817/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/822817/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf


 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

60 of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the figures for local 
determination of complaints and the ethical indicators for quarter three of 2019/20. 
 
Councillor J W Boyce requested that further clarification be provided outside of the 
meeting regarding the ‘No. of Complaints Still Open’ under the heading ‘Anti-Social 
Behaviour Indicators’ (as referred to at page 59 of the public agenda reports pack). 
 
Councillor J W Boyce further requested that the page-orientation of the appendix to the 
report be presented in a portrait format at all subsequent meetings.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

67.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

68.   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND IN OADBY (EXEMPT REPORT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendices (as set out on 
pages 61 - 93 of the private agenda reports pack) which asked it to consider a proposed 
disposal of Council-owned land in Oadby. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The item of business be deferred to a subsequent meeting until such time as 
the detailed information as requested by the Committee is provided. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.57 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 16 June 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


